# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6165392

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
A-LINE ORTHOPAEDICS CORPORATION	06/16/2020

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SPINAL SIMPLICITY, LLC	
Street Address:	6600 COLLEGE BOULEVARD	
Internal Address:	SUITE 220	
City:	OVERLAND PARK	
State/Country:	KANSAS	
Postal Code:	66211	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16821525
Patent Number:	10624678
Application Number:	62522452
Application Number:	62645520

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (913)777-5601

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 913-777-5600

**Email:** patents@eriseip.com

Correspondent Name: ERISE IP, P.A.

Address Line 1:7015 COLLEGE BLVD., STE 700Address Line 4:OVERLAND PARK, KANSAS 66211

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	: 2762-35_FAMILY	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER C. BAILEY	
SIGNATURE: /Jennifer C. Bailey/		
DATE SIGNED:	06/22/2020	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Assignment\_to\_SS\_as\_Filed\_35Family#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 053004 FRAME: 0577

506118667

source=Assignment\_to\_SS\_as\_Filed\_35Family#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 053004 FRAME: 0578

### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This Assignment of Patent Rights is entered into this 16 date of June 2020 ("Effective Date"), by and between A-Line Orthopaedics Corporation, 700 Collip Circle, Suite 116, London, Ontario, Canada N6G 4X8 ("Assignor"); and Spinal Simplicity, LLC, 6600 College Boulevard, Suite 220, Overland Park, Kansas 66211 ("Assignee").

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1) The "Patents" means the following, either individually or collectively:
  - a. U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/522,452, filed June 20, 2017;
  - b. U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 62/645,520, filed March 20, 2018;
  - c. U.S. Patent No. 10,624,678, issued April 21, 2020;
  - d. U.S. Patent Application No. 16/821,525, filed March 17, 2020;
  - e. said invention, technology, and any improvements disclosed or described in any of (a)-(d):
  - f. any and all refilings, divisionals, and continuations of any of in any of (a)-(d);
  - g. any and all Letters Patent of the United States that may issue from any of (a)-(d), refilings, divisionals, and continuations;
  - h. any and all reissues of said Letters Patent of the United States;
  - i. any and all applications for Letters Patent on said invention, technology, or any improvements thereof that may hereafter be filed in any and all countries foreign to the United States, together with all rights to file and to claim priority in connection with said foreign-filed applications;
  - j. any and all refilings, divisionals, and continuations of said foreign-filed applications;
  - k. any and all Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States that may issue from said foreign-filed applications, refilings, divisionals, and continuations;
  - 1. any and all extensions of, and additions to, said Letters Patent of countries foreign to the United States; and
  - m. any and all reexaminations, *inter partes* reviews, post-grant reviews, covered business method reviews, oppositions, or other post-issuance procedures for any said Letters Patent of the United States or countries foreign to the United States.
- 2) Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, including the following:
  - a. rights to apply in any or all countries of the world for patents, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protections, design patent protections, or other governmental grants or issuances of any type related to any of the Patents, the inventions, invention disclosures, and discoveries therein, and the Technologies;

4826-0519-4428.6

PATENT REEL: 053004 FRAME: 0579

- b. causes of action (whether past, present, or future, and whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise) and other enforcement rights, including, without limitation, all rights under the Patents and/or under or on account of any of the Patents to (i) damages, (ii) injunctive relief, and (iii) any other remedies of any kind for past, current and future infringement; and
- c. rights to collect royalties or other payments from others under or on account of any of the Patents and/or any of the foregoing.
- 3) Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Patents assigned herein in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

IN	WITNESS	WHEREOF	this	Assignment	of	Patent	Rights	is	executed	on
June 16th	,	2020.								

## ASSIGNOR: A-Line Orthopaedics Corp. ASSIGNEE: Spinal Simplicity, LLC

By: Jingfulli	By: You'd Mossiey (2012), 2020 12:19 COY)
Name: Timothy Lasswell	Name: Todd Moseley
Title: President	Title: CEO
Date: Jun 16, 2020	<sub>Date:</sub> Jun 17, 2020

4826-0519-4428.6

RECORDED: 06/22/2020

PATENT REEL: 053004 FRAME: 0580